

CITY OF
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 001145
Date 16 May 2017

Children with Special Educational Needs

Request:

1. Please could you supply the name, job title, email address and telephone number of the commissioner with responsibility for children's SEN placements.
[Paul Senior \(SEND Transformation\)](#)
Paul.senior@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[Sandy Lisle \(SEN Manager\)](#)
Sandy.lisle@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Telephone: 01902 555943
2. Please provide the total number of children funded by the local authority with special educational needs. To clarify those children who have an EHC plan or statement of SEN/SEND where the local authority pays for their package of care. *Please provide the figures by financial year for 2015/16, 2016/17 and predicted or forecasted figures for 2017/18.*
[2015/2016 = **](#)
[2016/2017 = 60](#)
[2017/2018 = 59](#)
3. Of the total number of children with SEN (q.2) both in local authority special schools and independent special schools, please provide the number of children that are in:
 - a. day placements; (To clarify, we mean placements where there is no residential overnight stay.)
[2015/2016 = **](#)
[2016/2017 = 46](#)
[2017/2018 = 45](#)
 - b. 52 week placements; (To clarify, 52 week placements refer to schools which have the residential capacity to care for their students throughout the 52 weeks of the year.)
[2015/2016 = **](#)
[2016/2017 = 14](#)
[2017/2018 = 14](#)

- c. 38 week placements. (To clarify, 38 week placement indicates that a school has residential capacity to care for children only during term time, of which there are 38 weeks in the year.)

2015/2016 = 0

2016/2017 = 0

2017/2018 = 0

To clarify we do not require information on day placements when the child attends a local mainstream school which can be classed as a day placement, we require SEN special school figures only. *Please provide the figures by financial year for 2015/16, 2016/17 and predicted or forecasted figures for 2017/18.*

4. Of the total number of children with SEN (q.2) please provide the number that are looked after children. *Please provide the figures by financial year for 2015/16, 2016/17 and predicted or forecasted figures for 2017/18.*

2015/2016 = **

2016/2017 = 59

2017/2018 = 61

5. Of the total number children with SEN (q.2) please provide;

- a. the number with a special educational need related to Autism;

2015/2016 = **

2016/2017 = 15

2017/2018 = 15

- b. the number with a special educational need related to Asperger's;

2015/2016 = 0

2016/2017 = 0

2017/2018 = 0

- c. the number with a Learning Disability: Multiple/Profound;

2015/2016 = **

2016/2017 = 3

2017/2018 = 3

- d. the number with a Learning Disability: Specific/Moderate;

2015/2016 = **

2016/2017 = 5

2017/2018 = 5

- e. the number with Social, Emotional and Mental Health (also referred to as Behavioural, Emotional and Social Difficulties; sometimes abbreviated SEMH, BESD or EBD).

2015/2016 = **

2016/2017 = 25

2017/2018 = 24

Please provide the figures by financial year for 2015/16, 2016/17 and predicted or forecasted figures for 2017/18.

6. Of the total number of children with SEN (q.2) please provide the number that are in Independent Special Schools. *Please provide the figures by financial year for 2015/16, 2016/17 and predicted or forecasted figures for 2017/18.*
2015/2016 = **
2016/2017 = 46
2017/2018 = 45

7. Of the total number of children with SEN (q.2) please provide the number that are in out-of-area placements. By out of area placements we mean those children placed in SEN schools outside of the Local Authority boundary. *Please provide the figures by financial year for 2015/16, 2016/17 and predicted or forecasted figures for 2017/18.*
2015/2016 = **
2016/2017 = 46
2017/2018 = 45

8. Please provide the Local Authority's total expenditure on SEN placements in Independent Special Schools for each of the financial years 2015/16 and 2016/17, and where possible, budgeted expenditure for 2017/18. If expenditure for 2017/18 is not yet available, please provide projected expenditure. To clarify only data for independent schools for children with special educational needs.
£
2015/2016 = 1,765,890
2016/2017 = 1,895,720
2017/2018 = 1,145,655 (budget)

In respect of your above questions where our response has been marked **, it has been established after careful consideration that the Council does not hold the above information. Consequently, we are unable to provide any information relating to the above, and are informing you as required by Section 1(1) (a) of the Act, that states:

"Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request".